## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2515**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Sal N. DiDomenico

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act adding a fifth member to the Board of Elections Commission in the City of Everett.

PETITION OF:

NAME:DISTRICT/ADDRESS:Sal N. DiDomenicoMiddlesex and Suffolk

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 2515**

By Mr. DiDomenico, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2515) of Sal N. DiDomenico (with approval of the mayor and city council) for legislation to add a fifth member to the Board of Elections Commission in the City of Everett. Election Laws. [Local Approval Received.]

## The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act adding a fifth member to the Board of Elections Commission in the City of Everett.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- SECTION 1. The third sentence of section 16A of chapter 51 of the General Laws, as
- 2 appearing in the 2016 Official Edition, is hereby amended by inserting after the word "persons"
- 3 the following words:- "except in the City of Everett, where the Board shall have a fifth member
- 4 who shall be the City Clerk or his/her designee the Assistant City Clerk."
- 5 SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon its passage.